MARIPOSA COUNTY

Public Works - (209) 966-5356

RESOLUTION - ACTION REQUESTED 2015-391
MEETING: August4, 2015

TO: The Board of Supervisors

FROM: Tony Stobbe, Public Works Director

RE: Approve the First Amendment to the Contract for Services with Thunder
Ridge

RECOMMENDATION AND JUSTIFICATION:
Approve the First Amendment to a Contract for Services with Thunder Ridge extending

the term of the Contract to June 30, 2015; and Authorize the Board of Supervisors
Chair to Sign the Amendment.

Due to an unusually late snow storm, snow plowing was requlred in May 2015. The
contract expired on April 30, 2015.

Sufficient funds remain on the contract to pay this invoice.

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY OF BOARD ACTIONS:
On October 28, 2014 Resolution # 2014-565 was approved by the Board of

Supervisors to enter into a contract with Thunder Ridge for snow removal in the Fish
Camp area in the not to exceed amount of $44,000.

Thunder Ridge has provided snow removal services in the Fish Camp area for the past
several years and have been very conscientious in their efforts to remove snow in a

timely manner thereby avoiding complaints

ALTERNATIVES AND CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION:
Without the extension the Contractor will not be paid for the final invoice.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
No Financial Impact

ATTACHMENTS:

First Amendment Thunder Ridge (DOC)
Contract with Thunder Ridge (PDF)
Thunder Ridge invoice (PDF)

CAO RECOMMENDATION
Requested Action Recommended



Mary Hﬁ;on, CAO 7/29/2015

RESULT: ADOPTED BY CONSENT VOTE [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Marshall Long, District III Supervisor
SECONDER: Kevin Cann, District IV Supervisor

AYES: Smallcombe, Jones, Long, Cann, Carrier

Page 2

REF ID# 4993



RES.NO._L D~ 29[

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT is made
and entered into this 4th day of August 2015, by and between the County of Mariposa, a political
subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County” and Thunder Ridge
Company, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor have heretofore entered into an Agreement dated
October 1, 2014, wherein Contractor agreed to Snow plow in the Fish Camp Area ; and

WHEREAS, County and Contractor desire to amend said Agreement to June 30, 2015.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto in consideration of the mutual covenants herein
recited, hereby agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 1.01 “AGREEMENT TERM?” is hereby amended to Extend the contract
date to June 30, 2015.

2. Except as herein amended, the Agreement dated October 1, 2014, shall remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed on the date
first above written.

COUNTY OF MARIPOSA: CONTACTOR:
Department of Public Works Thunder Ridg%&—‘»
i (Signature) '
Mariposa Couftty Board of Supervisors
B-4-15~ TRe/05
(Date) (Daté) 7/
APPROVED AS TO FORM ATTEST:
o Toce t) [ Drdile,, Mdue f Mo
VEN W. DAHLEM Rene LaRoche
County Counsel Clerk of the Board
&Sy € -1

(Date) (Date)



